RESOLUTION No. 15-185

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE LOW BID AND APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND H&R PAVING, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$3,023,393.73, FOR THE ROADWAY AND BICYCLE LANE IMPROVEMENTS ON NW 52 STREET BETWEEN NW 107 AVENUE AND NW 97 AVENUE AND ON NW 102 AVENUE BETWEEN NW 41 STREET AND NW 58 STREET; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") Public Works Department applied for, and was awarded, a Transportation Enhancement Grant in 2012 from the Florida Department of Transportation and Miami-Dade County Metropolitan Planning Organization in the amount of \$1,021,654.00 for the NW 52 St (107-97 Ave) & NW 102 Ave (41-58 St) Resurfacing & Bicycle Lanes project (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, in response to Invitation to Bid #2015-26 for "Roadway Improvements on NW 52 Street (107-97 Ave.) & NW 102 Avenue (41-58 St.) Resurfacing & Bicycle Lanes" (the "ITB"), the City received six (6) bids by the August 13, 2015 deadline, with all six (6) companies meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, Staff determined that H&R Paving, Inc. was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the "Contractor"); and

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor's Bid Submittal, ITB #2015-26 Inventory, and Bid Tabulation, are attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a Contract with H&R Paving, Inc., in substantially the form attached

Res. No. 15-185 Page 2 of 3

hereto as Exhibit "B", for the construction of the Project in an amount not to exceed \$3,023,393.73, which includes a 10% contingency amount for unforeseen conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> Award of the ITB to H&R Paving, Inc., as the lowest, most responsive, and most responsible bidder, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to enter into an agreement with H&R Paving, Inc., subject to approval by the City Attorney as to form and legal sufficiency, and to expend budgeted items in furtherance thereof.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 15-185 Page 3 of 3

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes

Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Absent/Excused

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 16 day of September, 2015.

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL.

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE, & BIERMAN, PL

CITY ATTORNEY